bids  were  invited  from  Schedule  Caste  individuals  and  registered  Fishery  Co-operative

societies from Schedule Caste community having 100% actual fishermen by profession for

settlement of fishery.  The petitioner submitted his bid amounting to Rs. 28,61,150/- [Rupees

twenty eight lakh sixty one thousand one hundred fifty] along with all supporting documents.

After scrutiny,  the Tender Evaluation Committee found the petitioner as the highest valid

bidder with the bid value of Rs. 28,61,150/- [Rupees twenty eight lakh sixty one thousand

one  hundred  fifty].  Accordingly,  the  petitioner  was  recommended  for  being  granted  the

settlement  for  a  period  of  7  [seven]  years  by  order  no.  AFDC-06/2022/3702  dated

27.07.2022. In terms of the settlement order dated 27.07.2022, the petitioner was required to

enter into an agreement with the respondent corporation by depositing an amount of Rs.

7,15,288/- [Rupees seven lakh fifteen thousand two hundred eighty eighty] i.e. 25% of the

annual revenue of Rs. 28,61,150/- [Rupees twenty eight lakh sixty one thousand one hundred

fifty] for the current year : 2022-23 as the first installment and another amount of 25% as

the earnest money, to be deposited through bank draft of any nationalized bank drawn in

favour of the respondent corporation as security. Further, Rs. 19,73,000/- [Rupees nineteen

lakh seventy three thousand] as Bank Guarantee is to be offered in favour of the respondent

corporation for a period of 3 years. 

3.       The learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that out of the total amount Rs.

19,73,000/-  [Rupees  nineteen  lakh  seventy  three  thousand]  to  be  deposited,  petitioner

deposited an amount of Rs. 10,90,000/- [Rupees ten lakh ninety thousand] till date and as of

now, the petitioner is required to deposit an amount Rs. 8,83,000/- [Rupees eight lakh eighty

three thousand]. The respondents in the meantime, in view of the fact that the petitioner did

not deposit the entire amount as required in terms of the settlement order dated 27.07.2022,

issued the impugned order dated 07.07.2023 whereby the settlement proposal in favour of

[...]

can proceed to operate the fishery. 

5.       The learned counsel for the parties have been heard and the case records have been

perused. 

6.       Considering  the fact  that  the petitioner  was shortlisted as  the highest  bidder;  an

amount of Rs. 10,90,000/- [Rupees ten lakh ninety thousand] have already been deposited

and the balance  amount  of  Rs.  8,83,000/-  [Rupees  eight  lakh eighty  three thousand]  is

required to be deposited; and since the Department has also expressed its desire to recall the

cancellation order if the petitioner deposits the balance amount within a period of 10 [ten]

days, without entering into the merits of the case, this Court is of the view that the writ